PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2912209

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MARK A. STACHIW	08/08/2012
GARRETH A. SAROSI	08/08/2012
KENNETH JESSEN	08/08/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS, INC.	
Street Address:	2250 LAKESIDE BLVD.	
City:	RICHARDSON	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75082	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13571162

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)259-0910

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2142590941

Email: shelia.hayes@dentons.com

DENTONS US LLP / GARY B. SOLOMON **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 061080

Address Line 2: WACKER DRIVE STATION, WILLIS TOWER

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: MPCS.002US NAME OF SUBMITTER: GARY B. SOLOMON SIGNATURE: /GBSOLOMON/ **DATE SIGNED:** 06/24/2014

Total Attachments: 2

source=MPCS-002US-Assgn#page1.tif source=MPCS-002US-Assgn#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 033170 FRAME: 0739**

502865612

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I/We, Mark A. Stachiw, a citizen of US, residing at 4404 Pecan Orchard Drive, Parker, Texas 75002; Garreth A. Sarosi, a citizen of US, residing at 5535 Mercedes Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75206; and Kenneth Jessen, a citizen of US, residing at 6724 Harvest Glen, Dallas, Texas 75248 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") am/are the original inventor/joint inventors of a certain new and useful invention entitled SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROFITABLE OPERATION OF AN UNLIMITED COMMUNICATIONS PLAN, Application No. 13/571,162, filed August 7, 2012; and

WHEREAS, <u>METROPCS COMMUNICATIONS</u>, INC., a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is <u>2250 Lakeside Blvd.</u>, <u>Richardson</u>, <u>Texas</u> <u>75082</u> (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), is desirous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration the receipt of which from Assignee is hereby acknowledged, I/We, as Assignor(s) have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee, its lawful successors and assigns, my/our entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention and this application, and all divisions, and continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all reissues thereof, and all rights to claim priority on the basis of the above-referenced application, as well as all rights to claim priority on the basis of this application, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for this invention in any foreign country and all Letters Patent which may be granted on this invention in any foreign country, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and I/We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any foreign country whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as described above, to issue all Letters Patent for this invention to Assignee, its successors and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

[NOTARIZATION PAGE FOR U.S. INVENTORS]

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 day of
august , 2012.	
,2012.	
	ON CONTACT
	Thull 10 Num V
	Assignor, Mark A. Stachiw
SHIRLEY A. PETTY	
My Commission Expires	State of Teast County of Dalla S
January 17, 2015	
	Swom to and subscribed before me on the &
	Notary Public's Signature
	Notary Public's Signature My commission expires January 17, 2015
	As a second
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this 2 day of
Accest , 2012,	
	//mx//
	Assignor, Garreth A. Sarosi
MAN 45	Assignor, danteur A. Caros.
SHIPLEY	State of Toxes 1145
SHIRLEY A. PETTY My Commission Expires	
January 17, 2015	Swom to and subscribed before me on the all and day of Augus ST
	Shiller A. Petty
	Notory Public's Signeture 17, 2015
	My commission expires
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	hereunto set my hand and seal this day of
, 2012.	
	Assignor, Kenneth Jessen
ALL THE STATE OF T	
SHIRLEY A. PETTY	
My Commission Expires January 17, 2015	Sun of Trail and Country of Ecological
Serious 11, 2010	Swom to and autoscribed before me on the
	deyor Aveus 7 28 2
	Share L. Mary
	Notary Public's Signature My commission expires 17, 2015
	Page 2 of 2
15022335\V-1	

PATENT REEL: 033170 FRAME: 0741

RECORDED: 06/24/2014